
Contact:   Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager 
Tel:   01270 686012 
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 7th February 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 1st Floor Committee Room, Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, 
Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies   

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at 
Part 3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may 
nominate substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed 
representative(s) is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of 
substitution should be given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members 
are encouraged wherever possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if 
they are unable to be present. 
 

2.   Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012   
 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda no later than when the item is reached. 
 

3.   Public Participation   
 
To receive questions from members of the public. A total period of 15 minutes 
will be allocated for members of the public to speak at Panel meetings. Each 
member of the public shall be limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking. At 
the Chair’s discretion the period made available for questions and statements 
may be extended. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

In order that an appropriate answer to the questions can be given, the deadline 
for indicating a wish to speak or for submission of questions is 3 clear working 
days before a meeting of the Panel. The Chair has the discretion to waive the 3-
day rule for issues deemed to be urgent. 
 
In response to questions or statements the Panel may choose to agree to either 
provide an agreed verbal response, that will be minuted or to provide a written 
reply to a questioners chosen address. 
 
Those wishing to ask a question or make a statement should register by email to: 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk or send the question or statement by 
post to: 
 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel  
Democratic Services and Governance 
c/o Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 
 
A list of those speaking or asking questions at a meeting of the Panel will be 
drawn up by the Panel’s Secretariat in order of receipt. Copies of questions and 
statements will be circulated to all Panel members in advance of the meeting and 
will be made available to the public attending the meeting. Copies will also be 
available on the Police and Crime Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council 
website.  
 
Nobody may submit more than one question or make more than one statement 
at the same meeting, but a supplementary question, related to the subject raised 
in the question /statement, will be permitted for clarification at the discretion of 
the Chair. 
 
Those speaking or asking questions will not be permitted to address any issue 
that is the subject of a current or proposed complaint by them against the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. They are also advised that reference to an issue that 
could become the subject of a future complaint by them could prejudice the 
Panel’s consideration of that complaint.  
 
The Panel will not accept a question or statement if: 
 
There is insufficient detail to enable a proper response to be provided. 
 
It is not about a matter for which the Police and Crime Panel has responsibility. 
 
It is potentially defamatory, frivolous or offensive against named individuals.  
 
It is substantially the same question which has been put at a meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel in the last six months.  
 
It requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2024. 
 

5.   Chair's Announcements   
 

6.   Membership of the Police and Crime Panel   
 
To receive a verbal update on the Panel’s membership. 
 

7.   Panel's Work Programme  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
To consider the programme of meetings and work programme. 
 

8.   Questions Submitted in Advance to the Commissioner  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

10.15 am THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE 
FOR THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING   
 
9.   Welcome to the Commissioner and Commissioner's Introduction   

 
10.   Police and Crime Commissioner's Proposed Precept: 2025/26  

(Pages 15 - 74) 
 
To review the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept for 2025/26. 

11.   Police and Crime Commissioner's Draft Police and Crime Plan  
(Pages 75 - 146) 
 
To consider the draft Police and Crime Plan. 
 

12.   Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner   
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
held on Friday 22nd November 2024 at Ellesmere Port Library 

 
 
 

PRESENT   
 
Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Councillor Judy Snowball 
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Mike Jones, Keith Millar and Sam Naylor 
 
Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Norman Plumpton 

Walsh 
 
Warrington:   Councillors Kuldeep Dhillon and Bob Hignett 
 
Officers: Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire East Council 
 
 
 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Steve Edgar, Cllr Rob Moreton, Mrs Gemma 
Shepherd Etchells and Miss Yasmin Somani. 
 

 
2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. RELEVANT 

AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012 

 
No issues were raised. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 

 
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS                     
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2024 be approved. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh sought clarification from the Secretariat as 
to the level of detail required in Panel Minutes, referencing observations made 
by the host authority’s Monitoring Officer at the previous meeting that had not 
been recorded in the minutes. The Secretariat clarified that a full audio recording 
of the meeting was available on the Cheshire East Council website and that 
formal minutes were not intended to be a verbatim record of a meeting. 

 
 
5. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

Councillor Judy Snowball noted that on behalf of the Panel she would be writing 
to Mr Evan Morris MBE, the Panel’s former Chair to thank him for his exemplary 
service. She noted that the vacancy for the Panel’s vacant co-opted member 
would be advertised shortly. Councillor Snowball thanked the Commissioner for 
hosting an informal meeting with Panel members and for the programme of future 
informal meetings that he had drawn up. 

                         
 
6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the municipal year was noted, 
this included three informal meetings with the Commissioner. Panel members 
were asked to let the Secretariat have details of issues that they would like 
discussed at future meetings. 

 
 

7. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE TO THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 

 
The Chair noted that two questions had been submitted in advance to the 
Commissioner and that these had been published with the Panel’s papers. 
 

 
8. WELCOME TO THE COMMISSIONER 
 

The Chair welcomed the Commissioner and his team to the meeting. 
 

 
9. COMMISSIONER’S INTRODUCTATRY COMMENTS  

 
The Commissioner updated the Panel on a range of issues. He noted that he 
and his Deputy Commissioners had attended Remembrance Sunday and 
Armistice Day events. The Commissioner indicated that he had been privileged 
to attend the Constabulary’s ACE Awards which celebrated outstanding work 
across the Constabulary. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



10. COMMISSIONER’S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 
 
The Commissioner introduced his annual report taking questions from Panel 
members. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Panel note the Commissioner’s Annual Report, with no formal 
recommendations being made. 
 
 
A copy of the letter sent to the Commissioner by the Panel’s Chair in relation to 
the Annual Report is attached to these minutes. 
 
 

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

In addition to the two pre-submitted questions, Panel members asked the 
Commissioner a range of further questions. Details of all questions asked of the 
Commissioner and his responses can be found on the Police and Crime Panel 
page of the Cheshire East Council website. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Mr Dan Price 
By email 
 
 
 
 
Date:  22nd November 2024 

  
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
c/o Cheshire East Council 
Delamere House 
Delamere Street 
Crewe 
Cheshire 
CW1 2JZ 

 
judy.snowball@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

  

Dear Commissioner, 
 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Thank you for attending this morning’s meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Panel and for presenting your draft annual report. 
 
I can confirm that the Panel made no formal recommendations in relation to the 
annual report.  
 
Yours sincerely. 

 

Judy Snowball 
 
Cllr Judy Snowball 
Chair, Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Work Programme 2024/25 

 

 

Formal meetings of the Panel: 

 

• Friday 21st February 2025 10.00am (reserve date, should the Panel need a 
second meeting to conside
[...]
what steps are you taking to recruit and 
make this a fair representation?  

 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
   

   

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

  
 
Date of Meeting: 07 February 2025 
 
Report of:  Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services, Cheshire East 

Council 
 
Subject:  Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed Precept for 

2025/26 

 

 
 
1. Report Summary 

 
1.1 This report outlines the process that the Panel must follow for reviewing the 

Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed precept for 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 That the Panel reviews the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed precept 
for 2025/26 in accordance with the Police and Crime Panels (Precept and Chief 
Constable Appointment) Regulations 2012, and reports on its decision to the 
Commissioner. 

 
3. Precept 2025/26 
 
3.1 The arrangements for determining the Police precept are set out in Section 26 

and Schedule 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 and Part 
2 of the Police and Crime Panels (Precepts and Chief Constable Appointments) 
Regulations 2012. 

 
3.2 Having considered the precept, the Panel must either: 
 

• Support the precept without qualification or comment; 
 

• Support the precept and make recommendations to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner; or 

 

• Veto the proposed precept (by the required majority of at least two thirds of 
the persons who are members of the Panel at the time the decision is made). 

Page 15 Agenda Item 10



2 
   

 
3.3 If the Panel vetoes the proposed precept, the report that is made to the 

Commissioner must include a clear statement that the Panel has vetoed the 
proposed precept, with the Panel’s reasons. In such circumstances the 
Regulations require that the Panel will receive a response from the 
Commissioner. If a veto is applied a further meeting of the Panel would be 
required; a reserve date has been set for 21st February 2025, should such a 
meeting be required.   

 
3.4 A Police precept is issued annually by the Commissioner under Section 40 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992. The precept forms part of the Council Tax 
bills issued by the four constituent authorities within the Police Force area. The 
Commissioner may not issue a precept for a financial year until the end of the 
scrutiny process by the Police and Crime Panel is reached.  

 
3.5 The Commissioner’s Council Tax precept report was approved by his Joint 

Management Board on Wednesday 29th January 2025. His letter to the Panel’s 
Chair outlining his proposals (dated 29th January) is attached as Appendix II. 

 
3.6 The Commissioner will meet informally with the Panel on 31st January 2025 to 

explain the consultation exercise that has been undertaken over recent weeks in 
relation to the precept, along with his proposed precept and other issues related 
to the Police budget. At that meeting the Commissioner and his finance team will 
outline the likely financial scenario facing the Constabulary in 2025/26. 

3.7 A copy of a Home Office guidance note is attached as Appendix I. This 
comprehensively outlines the process for a Police and Crime Panel’s scrutiny of 
their Commissioner’s proposed precept. The guidance note clearly outlines the 
timescales related to the process and the various deadlines that must be met.  

4. Summary and conclusion 

4.1 The Panel must review and make a report and or recommendations in connection 
to the Commissioners proposed precept. Should a veto be applied a further 
meeting of the Panel would need to be convened. 

5. Equality Implications 
 

5.1 There are no specific equality implications related to this report. 
 
6. Financial Considerations  
 
6.1 There are no financial implications for the Panel in considering these matters, 

except insofar as an additional meeting would need to be arranged if the precept 
is vetoed. The cost implications of any such arrangement could be contained 
within th
[...]
d because it was too low.  
 

Process for PCP scrutiny of PCC’s proposed precept  
 
 
 PCC notifies PCP of 

proposed precept 

PCP reviews precept and 

makes report to PCC  

Veto 

used? 

PCC responds to 

PCP’s report and 

publishes this 

response 

PCC must not issue the 

proposed precept 

PCC responds to 

PCP’s report, including 

his revised precept, 

and publishes this 

PCP makes second 

report to PCC 

PCC responds to PCP’s 

second report and 

publishes this response  

 

PCC issues 

proposed precept or 

different precept 

PCC issues revised 

precept or different 

precept  

By 1       

February  

By 8 

February  

By 15 

February 

By 22 

February  

By 1   

March  

NO  YES  

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cllr Judy Snowball 
Chair, Police & Crime Panel for Cheshire 
c/o Cheshire East Council 
Delamere House 
Delamere Street 
Crewe 
Cheshire 
CW1 2JZ 

Dan Price 
Police & Crime Commissioner 
Cheshire Constabulary Headquarters 
Clemonds Hey 
Oakmere Road 
Winsford  
CW7 2UA 
 
Date: Wednesday 29 January 2025 
 

Our Ref: Your Ref: Tel:  Email:  
PCC/20250129  01606 364000 police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.police.uk 
 
Dear Cllr Snowball,  
 
Proposed Precept 2025/26 
 
I enclose details of the proposed precept for 2025/26 for consideration at your meeting on Friday 7 
February 2025. This is based upon the provisional settlement issued by the Home Office on 17 
December 2024. A full copy of the budget and council tax precept report approved by the Joint 
Management Board on Wednesday 29 January is also enclosed for information. 
 
The 2025/26 budget takes account of my new Police and Crime Plan, which has a wide range of 
innovative initiatives within it that will ensure the service is well equipped to deal with current and 
emerging threats and drive efficiencies and investigative capacity. I have listened to the public from 
across Cheshire, including through the first ever Police and Crime Commissioner
[...]

5. The Commissioner has set out his plans to engage widely with the public through the
hosting of citizens assemblies in each of the nine Local Policing Units (LPUs) across the
Constabulary area.  This will enable the Commissioner and his team to hear the voices
of local people and enable local policing teams to be better informed on the views of
local residents.

6. The Commissioner’s Plan includes a wide range of support for victims of crime, by
commissioning tailored services to best meet their needs.  By regularly reviewing
police performance and holding the Chief Constable to account, the Commissioner will
ensure that the police are using all the tools available to them.  He will retain a sharp
focus on the Constabulary handling victims with care, respect and sensitivity.

5

Page 29

http://www.cheshire-pcc.gov.uk/


Modernise 
 

7. The Commissioner is keen to drive efficiencies and explore how artificial intelligence 
and data analytics can help drive forward many of the priorities contained within his 
Plan.  Innovative technology will be embraced to ensure that the service is well 
equipped to deal with current and emerging threats and ensuring the police are 
present when and where they are needed most.  This will be supported by a culture 
which is open to new ideas and new ways of working. Wherever possible, the 
Commissioner will look to secure additional funding and work with key stakeholders to 
build on the successes already achieved. 
 

8. This budget also makes provision for funding to ensure that the Constabulary estate is 
modernised and, despite the challenging financial context and the age and size of the 
estate, invest in existing properties in a sustainable and economic way to enable them 
to remain effective policing bases best placed to serve our communities.  This will also 
include provision for the development of new, state of the operational bases in 
Wilmslow and Crewe. 

 
Reduce Crime 
 

9. Through his citizens assemblies, the C
[...]
£342 £0 £0 £342 £0 £0 £342 £0 £0 £342
Commissioning Reserve £219 -£219 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

£6,830 £1,769 -£4,582 £4,015 £2,971 -£3,551 £3,435 £3,460 -£3,478 £3,417 £4,631 -£4,631 £3,417 £5,020 -£4,546 £3,891

TOTAL RESERVES £15,086 £1,769 -£4,582 £12,271 £2,971 -£3,551 £11,691 £3,460 -£3,478 £11,673 £4,631 -£4,631 £11,673 £5,020 -£4,546 £12,147

2029/302025/262024/25 2027/28 2028/292026/27

48

P
age 72



15 

Reserves Strategy 2025/26 

Contact 
Email: public.contact@cheshire.police.uk 

Website: www.cheshire.police.uk 

Twitter: @cheshirepolice 

Facebook: Cheshire Police 

Address: Cheshire Constabulary Headquarters 
Clemonds Hey 
Oakmere Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2UA 

Telephone:  101 

© Cheshire Constabulary 

49

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Date of meeting: 7th February 2025 

Report of: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services, Cheshire East 

Council 
 
Subject:  Consideration of the Commissioner’s Draft Police and Crime 

Plan 

__________________________________________________________________ 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report invites the Panel to question the Police and Crime Commissioner on 

his draft Police and Crime Plan and following discussion with the Commissioner 
make recommendations on the detail of the Plan.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Panel is recommended to:  
 

(i) Review the draft Police and Crime Plan. 
 

(ii) Ask the Police and Crime Commissioner such questions about the Police 
and Crime Plan as the members of the Panel think appropriate; and  
 

(iii) Make a report or recommendations on the draft Police and Crime Plan to 
the Commissioner. 

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1   Section 5 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires the 

Police and Crime Commissioner for a police area to issue a Police and Crime 
Plan within the financial year in which he or she is elected. The Plan should 
include: 

 
(i) The PCC’s police and c
[...]
s, benefits and outcomes 
from collaboration.

Effective liaison
Given this web of  accountability within which 
the panels are located, in working with other 
people, agencies and organisations panels 
need to ensure their activity complements, 
rather than duplicates, that of  others. Panels 
therefore need to ensure effective liaison 
and relationship building not only with their 
constituent local authorities, the commissioner 
and commissioner’s office, but also with 
partners across the public sector and in the 
criminal justice system.

HMICFRS 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of  Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
is an important partner in the governance 
landscape for strategic policing. HMICFRS 
is charged with carrying out independent 
assessment of  the effectiveness, efficiency 
and leadership of  police forces and fire 
and rescue services in the public interest. 
By gathering information, it promotes 
improvements in policing and fire and 
rescue services to make everyone safer.

As an inspectorate, not a regulator, the 
HMICFRS does not have powers of  
intervention, direction and enforcement. 
However, commissioners and chief  
constables are required to take action as 
a result of  HMICFRS’s recommendations. 
Commissioners are required to publish 
comments on each HMICFRS report within 
56 days of  its publication and to explain 
the steps to be taken in response to each 
HMICFRS recommendation or why no action 
has been or is to be taken in that respect.

Reports of  the HMICFRS with regard to 
their force’s area will be of  interest to every 
panel in carrying out its roles of  challenge 
and support of  it commissioner. It is 
helpful for panels to work with their force’s 
inspector and some panels invite her/him to 
meet with their members from time to time 
to inform their understanding and assist 
their scrutiny of  the commissioner. 

Page 126



29          Guidance for police and crime panels

Section four: 
Running the panel

[...]
Chief-Constable-Suspension-Report/pdf/Lincolnshire_PCP_Final_Task_Group_Report.pdf?m=636910096789070000
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/media/12417/Task-Group-Chief-Constable-Suspension-Report/pdf/Lincolnshire_PCP_Final_Task_Group_Report.pdf?m=636910096789070000
http://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/media/12417/Task-Group-Chief-Constable-Suspension-Report/pdf/Lincolnshire_PCP_Final_Task_Group_Report.pdf?m=636910096789070000


47          Guidance for police and crime panels

Page 145



Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 
Fax 020 7664 3030 
Email info@local.gov.uk 
www.local.gov.uk

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  
please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 
We consider requests on an individual basis. 
 
REF 10.34

© Local Government Association, July 2019

Page 146


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Letter to Commissioner - 22 November 2024

	7 Panel's Work Programme
	8 Questions Submitted in Advance to the Commissioner
	10 Police and Crime Commissioner's Proposed Precept: 2025/26
	Appendix I
	Commissioners proposed precept 2025-26
	20250129 Letter to Cllr Snowball
	Dan Price

	Budget & Council Tax Precept 2025-26
	6) Budget & Council Tax Precept 2025-26
	6) 2025-26 Budget & Council Tax Precept (Appendices 1-4)
	6) Appendix 5 Capital Strategy 2025-30 FINAL
	Introduction

	6) Appendix 6 Reserves Strategy 2025-26 FINAL
	Introduction




	11 Police and Crime Commissioner's Draft Police and Crime Plan
	Draft police and crime plan 2025
	LGA  - Police and Crime Panel Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

held on Friday, 7th February, 2025 in the 1st Floor Committee Room, 
Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
PRESENT 
 

Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Councillors Steve Edgar and Judy Snowball 
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Mike Jones and Keith Millar 
 
Halton: Councillors Martha Lloyd Jones and Norman 

Plumpton Walsh 
 
Warrington:   Councillor Kuldeep Dhillon 
 
Independent Co-optees: Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells and Miss 

Yasmin Somani   
 
Officers: Mr Brian Reed and Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire 

East Council 
 
 

 
41 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Rob Hignett, Rob Moreton and  
Sam Naylor. 
 

42 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012  
 
Cllr Judy Snowball (Cheshire East Council) indicated that she was a 
Director of a voluntary organisation who were seeking funding from the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

43 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2024 be 
approved. 
 



45 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

46 MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Chair outlined the process followed by the five member Recruitment 
Panel that had been established following the resignation of Mr Evan 
Morris MBE from the Panel. She noted that four excellent candidates had 
been interviewed for the vacant position and that the Recruitment Panel 
were recommending that Prof. Barry Godfrey be appointed to the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That Professor Barry Godfrey be appointed to the Panel with his 

term of office running from 8th February 2025 to 30th September 
2029. 

 
2 That the Panel’s Secretariat bring a report to the Annual Meeting in 

June 2025 to make recommendations clarifying the position of co-
opted Panel members should they not serve a full term, with the 
Panel’s Procedure Rules being amended accordingly.  

 
47 PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the municipal year was 
reviewed. It was noted that a that draft programme of meetings for the 
2025/26 municipal year would be brought to the next meeting. 
 

48 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE TO THE COMMISSIONER  
 
Three questions had been submitted in advance to the Commissioner, 
these had been included with the Panel’s papers for the meeting. 
 

49 WELCOME TO THE COMMISSIONER AND COMMISSIONER'S 
INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the Commissioner and his Team to the meeting.  
 
The Commissioner briefed the Panel on a range of issues. 
 

50 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSED PRECEPT: 
2025/26  
 
The Commissioner described the consultation exercise that he had 
undertaken on his proposed precept for 2025/26 before outlining his 
proposals. He took detailed questions from Panel members on a range of 
issues related to the proposed precept. 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Commissioner’s proposed precept for 2025/26 be supported, with 
the recommendation that the Panel receive quarterly performance reports. 

 
51 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S DRAFT POLICE AND CRIME 

PLAN  
 
The Chair thanked the Commissioner for the informal briefings that he had 
provided to the Panel on the development of his proposed Police and 
Crime Plan. The Commissioner outlined the process that had been 
adopted to develop the draft plan and the rationale behind his proposals. 
The Commissioner took questions from Panel members on a range of 
issues relevant to the draft Police and Crime Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Commissioner’s draft Police and Crime Plan be supported. 
 

52 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER  
 
Panel members asked the Commissioner a number of questions, including 
the three that had been submitted in advance of the meeting.  Details of all 
questions asked of the Commissioner and his responses can be found on 
the Police and Crime Panel page of the Cheshire East Council website 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


